SECTION 4
QQ2399

PACEMAKER. SPEED & CROWN GRAPHIC
PARTS LIST

TSRS SIS,

‘@'
Bapye Doy Flg By
Weg B g P

G, Py
s @Qgﬁ

g

@ﬁé@%

£

GRAFLEX, INC.
Rochester 8, New York

193-355 Printed in U.S.A,



TABLE OF CONTENTS FOR SECTION 4

Maintenance text for the ¢‘23’’ Pacemaker Speed and Crown
Graphic is contained in Section 6. '

Title Page'
Battery Case Mounting .. ....... ... 2
Rangefinder Mounting . . . . . ... ... ... vt 3
Camera - Basic ...... C e et e e 4
Cover Assembly - Shutter Plate . . . . ... ....... ... 6
Plate Assembly - Shutter Mechanism ............. T
Standard Complete - Front . ................... 8
Bed Complete . ... ... ittt ananasns 9
CaseCompLete.....................; ...... 11
Back Complete - Graflok . ........ v 13
Back Complete - Graphic . .......... ... 15
Back Complete - Graflex .......... .00 16

Standard Hardware e e e e e e e e e 18



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ‘¢23”’
SPEED & CROWN

PARTS LIST

The Group Assembiy Parts List is listed in disas-
sembly order. The list divides the components into

major assemblies, their subassemblies and paris.

By the use of indented columns, the relationship of
the assemblies to the subassemblies and parts is ob-
tained. :

The column titled ‘‘Figure and Index No.’’ contains
the index number in disassembly order of the items
illustrated. Do not use the figure or index number in
correspondence. . , specifythe catalog or part number
and name.

The column titied ‘*Part Number”’ contains the Graflex
part and drawing number, or the catalog number of
the item listed.

The column titled ‘‘Nomenclature”’ {including number-
ed columns) lists item nomenclature on the Graflex
drawing. In this column the relationship of the item
listedtothe final assembly is indicated. If the nomen-
clature beging in the column marked ¢*4’’, this item
will be a component of the first assembly above which
preceeds it in the column marked ¢3’’, The assembly
in the column marked ¢¢3’' will be a component of the
firstassembly which preceded it in the column marked
2’ etc,

The column titled ‘“Units per Assy.”’ lists the quantity
required at that assembly. . . it is not necessarily the
total. When the quantity figure is omitted, the code
“AR’’ or ‘“*NP’’ will appear. The code ‘““‘AR’’ is used
for bulk items when an indefinite amount may or may
not be used ‘‘as required’’., The code *“NP’’ is used
for items that are part of a riveted assembly and the
next higher assembly should be ordered as these parts
are ‘“not procurable”’,

The column titled ‘‘List Price’’ contains the list price
for each item. The prices listed are for cne item,
not the quantity listed in the preceding column, When
the price is omitted, the code ““NP’’ will indicate that
thig part is ‘“not procurable’’ and that the next higher
assembly should be ordered.

Section 4
Group Assembly Parts List



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ‘¢23”

Section 4
Group Assembly Parts List SPEED & CROWN

INTRODUCTION

This section of the Graflex Service Parts Manual covers the Pacemaker Speed
and Crown Graphic 23’7, The text and illustrations are aimed at the Speed
Graphic; however, similiar parts found on the Crown Graphic are handied in a
like manner., The Parts List illustrates and indexes the Speed Graphic, simi-
liar parts for the Crown Graphic follow immediately in the list. REFER TO
PART NUMBER, NOT INDEX NUMBER, IN CORRESPONDENCE AND ORDERS.

£
H
i
gl

a
2

i
e
il
)
it
FRIERIE
E
iz
il

E
Py e
Eosad £

@

i

TN

Iih
4
LT el
fidoe T LTI
figepert
dargaiizs
boisneity
H
fiareds

s

BEnE
S
S
Sinis

naide
G
b

1

anrEafiod
Gt hil TEe

ot

LT e
TR
Sieidied

+§

fheds
£esed
39 itgag
FTTRe

EIT
S EE5
SETLT

G dkoug
FEEEIE
Enils

i

i
Siiih
vt =

f28444
P
Foid
T3
:

5
$h4]
SRger

I3

XEEsay )

Salary

iy
T gy
ey

b

Hrbetier

S RS T LA

EESE T,
FEE

H h

Fea H
Seiiee

dkmn&y

&
felie
faiing

‘ﬂ‘ﬁﬂa‘
Bk
:

Pitid el
PErety

o

H
Bt r e gy SR RS a0
BRI LI E) S HY
f Ty gl E 5
]
fititinpiiant

i

siEitiner

3
4

T
o %]

seal
LEETTE
Fae
feiees
s2EF
Bind

o
P vl

el

iE
irre

S
e

S
RS usgan bl s nan s
HEn

¥zt
SEiELe
siifrrieny
Tetiae
sigeiz
ariyEEvansEl
LY
rfriass
23350
dIsEran

rausafiiveny
HESEH S

Fagol

BoeATT
soThsiiaal
e

3487
iperraiafy
PEveadad

b Sos
Fi Rt etipda it il
Yrreemiidrierarality RN
e iat bt tio et ot i Srois

Units per List

Nomenclature
Assembly Price

Figure & Part
Index No. Number 12345
Camera - Pacemaker Speed Graphic 423’

1-1 No number . Focuspot Assembly ..................c.cu-2..... 1 See Price List

Battery Case Mounting

Cat. #2754 . Bracket - Battery Case Mounting and attaching parts. . ..... 1 See Price List
. NHA

31114 -P1 .. Bracket - Outer . . . ... . i e s e e
31037-P1 o Insulation . L . . L. L L L L i e i e s e e, NHA

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.
State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.
NHA - Next Higher Assembly

*+¢745" Pacemaker Graphic illustrated to show assembly of parts.



Figure &
Index No.

1-3
-3A
-4
-5

-6
-7

-8

-9

-11
-12

-13

-15
-168&17
-18A
-16B
-16C
-18

-19

PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ¢23”

Section 4
SPEED & CROWN Group Assembiy Parts List
Part Nomenclature Units per Liat
Number 12345 Assembly Price
Attaching Part
104-4-3 . . Screw - Machine, 3/16 in. Ig., #4-40 OH Steel, Chrome
01 8= 1 1 .01
104-4-5 . . Screw - Machine, 5/16 in. lg., #4-40 OR Steel, Chrome
plate . . . .. e e e e 2 01
30473-P35 . . Washer - Flat, 0.500 in, OD, 0.218 in. ID, 0.062 in. thk
CSteel, EbOnok. & . . . i e e e e 2 .01
30473-P36 . . Washer - Flat, 0.250 in. OD, 0.115 in. ID, 0.025 in. thk
: Armite Paper. . . .. v it i i e e e 3 .01
Range finder Mounting
. Range finder less attaching parts. . . . . . ... ... . ... ..., Ref
No number ., . Eyepiece - rubber extension, . . .. .. .... ... Ret
31134 . Screw - Special, 0.218 in. lg., #2-56 OH Brass, Ebonol. . . .. 2 .01
110B3R3 . Screw - Machine, 3/16 in. lg., #3-48 8S Bind H, Phillips,
Brass, Ebonol. . .. ... .. . it ittt st e 2 .01
30777-P1 . Bracket - Range finder mounting . . .. ................ 1 .95
30800-G1 . Arm Assembly - Rangefinder. .. .. ... ... ........... 1 1.60
Attaching Part
30776 . . Screw - Set, Range finder, 1/4 in. lg., #5-40 Hex H,
hanger Point . . . . i i ittt e e e e e 1 .06
R
. Scale - Focusing, uncalibrated. . . . ... ...t Ref See Section 101
(Note: Calibrated scales are not procurable
separately - they must be matched to actual
lens focal length.)
30817-P . . Scale -Index, hlank . . . . .. .t v i it it it v e e e Ref See Section 101
Attaching Part
30819 . . Screw - Index and focusing scale. . . .. ... ... .. 4 .01
30815 . . Plate - Index scaleclamp . .. ... .ttt vt e ennrooss 1 .10
_—e
31099-p2 . . Arm - Manual trip #2 shutter - 2-1/4x3-1/4 Graphic . .. .. 1 .35
31099-P1 . . Arm - Manual trip #1 shutter - 2-1/4x3-1/4 Graphic . .. .. 1 .35
107-2-2 . . Screw - Machine, 1/8 in. lg., #2-64 O Fil H, Steel,
Chromeplate. . . ... ... ittt it nnsnn 1 01
. . Lensboard & Shutter . . ... ... .. .. i nan Ref
30655-G1 . Stop Assembly Complete - Infinity (See Figure 6) . ... ..... Ref
30661 . . Bcrew - Infinity stop - pointed {rear). . ... .. ... ... ... Ref
30662 . . Screw - Infinity stop - flat. . . ... ... .. il Ref
30665-P1 . . Stop Assembly - Infinity . ....... ... ... Ref
30700-G1 . View finder Complete (See Figure 11). . .. ... . ... . ... Ref
30313-G1 . Back Complete - 2-1/4x3-1/4 Graphic (See Figure 9), Excluding
panel and hood, for Speed ... ...... .. ..o Ref Obsolete -
30313-G5 . Back Complete - 2-1/4x3-1/4 Graphic, Excluding panel and order
hood, for Crown. . . . . .. . i i i vt i i v e e v e n e Ref Graflok
30927-G6 . Back Complete - 2-1/4x3-1/4 Graflex (See Figure 10)
Excluding panel and hood, for Speed .. ........... Ref
30927-G3 . Back Complete - 2-1/4x3-1/4 Graflex, Excluding panel and
hood, for Crown . ... ... ..o as Ref
31709-G22 . Back Compiete - 2-1/4x3-1/4 Graflok {Sée Figure 8), for
Bpeed. . ... it e it e e e e e e s Ref
31709-G23 . Back Complete - 2-1/4x3-1/4 Graflok, for Crown ........ Ref

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.

State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC +‘23”
SBPEED & CROWN

Group Assembly Parts List

Section 4

it B ST
: o e
Hon kb preteeii kel b 1)

A i S s B

s

55 i B i
1 i S B St
! R

e

e e e

e A
Prepass e ; 4

List
Price
2.25
01
.01
24,50
.06
02
.01
13.25
.05
.01
.02

SInERE
b Beese i ol
Shicimanialy

1
1

Ref
Ref
1
1

3
&

2
"
3

i
13
it

i1
4
£
.

#
e

i
6
s
.

Units per
Assembly

e i b

b e S A e S A i bt |

s
i

ERR IO PReagn
s P T T o S S 3 e

it

.
-

26 finish -

(L

ID, 0.020 in. thk

D 1 s S R S 3 o0 00 e k0 3

-64 OH Brass, (L-26
sm (See Figure 4) ...

¢

1

#1 OH Brass,

3

., #1

L]
[

Speed Graphic (See Figure 20) . .

Crown Graphic
#1 FH Brass

g

Camera

11,
"

.

Nomeneiature

Shutter piate (See Figure 3). ...

Shutter mechan

3/18

Prices subject to change without notice,

1/4x3-1/4
alner

I R L s e P ia CL pun Fh o

oty

[LENESSRR TRt £ et P

H

head only)
1/2 inlg

2-
ne
¥ -

R

e T S Sl T S S e e e

AR - Ag Required

TR e OE B A § A 4 g e B
D P G

ic
chi

Figure 2. Basic
Wood, 1/2 in. lg..

Bhaft ret

Ma

i 6

o hr o S s e
PRSRRYE A
5 1

ST Mtabbet il e rhit
FE Rt i e i I b b
=1 &R PR KRR # bR 4 b B4 b Gl

& Rollers Complete

Bas

vt
A

e o) e et 1

~ Bagic 2«1/4x3-w1.f4
.+ = -

finigh
head only)

11

- Tengion roller{on older raodels}. . . ... ... .. 0.

i

1€ 10 8 o G B
o o e v e o
R 7y 5 e B 58 B
ST R b P A S e

g%

5 1 e 8 i
b0 o 3

g D B Gt i o
& s animew,
A B 6 S

i ot i G

I AL SIS P bt bt bt bk bt bpeid 4

GURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.

State quantity,

PR SR S
S it ndanes s n g

Retainer - Tension shaft. .

Cover Assembly

Part
Plaite Agsembl

Part
Screw -

Screw
Curta

Screw
Part

Seal

e B o e A 0 8§

L 34 G TR S G 0 B R B e 8 At B B ¢ B

. Washer - Flat, 0,287 in. OD, 0.147 in. ID, 0.010 in. thk

. Washer - Flat, 0.287 in. OD, 0.147 in.

Pen

DR e ety o

G o

PRSP I s

wEoRi pupwd

it

ot P

- S

Pl

e s

ESEIp e Sa Sttty

o o

frusat st

e e T T

SR
i s s c i R

Frgd

[P ey

‘

BIEede

Hprinsnsrraas
Fodigrnirpban
[itesving
BEIRIEY

i e P EEREOE S 8O E

i

ore

518

g
i 8 B R S

i

Ly oy ey a4 G

.
€
.

123435
Camera
Camera

.

g
ing
1ng

*

" T b T s s gg 5 FEPRL ST

*

kK

*

Fer et e by

ErEtitretintt

Bl

8(1.26). Screw - Wood,

G3
4{1.26)
Gl

8

G3

-3

Attach
Attach
Rk

Attach

Part

ST

Number
30654
30751
30351
104B1
152B1
30652
30213-P1
J0212-P1
150B1-
30350-G3
30698
30473-P15
30473-P24

5
e
5

273

1

i

it
H

FEymesinbal

BAESEA ALt
[Epes e

h

2-1
-2
-3
-4
-5
-6
-7
-8
-9

Index No.

Figure &
DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FI



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ‘23" Section 4

SPEED & CROWN Group Assembly Parts List
Figure & Part Nomenclature Units per = List
Index No. Number 12345 Assembly Price
30211-G2 . Roller Assembly -~ Tension ... ... .o v e v ceenosson 1 4.25
- 30196-G1 . Roller Assembly -~ Gear .. ... ... ...t vnrnnoonnrs 1 3.25
30409-G3 . Curtain Assembiy. . . ..o v ittt e e e 1 5.00
30555 . . Contacteurtain. . . ... . it i e 3 .05
30880 . Bearing - Roller (For replacement use 30192-Plor P2) .... NP
30192-P1 . Bearing - Roller (Selected fit } 0.359 in. lg., (See Figure
7-17 (For replacement of 30880 only) . . . .... .. ... AR .60
30192-P2 . Bearing - Roller (Selected fit} 0.389 in. 1g., (See Figure
7-17) (For replacement of 30880 only) . . .. ... .. ... AR .60
Attaching Part
152B2R4 . Screw - Wood, 1/4 in, lg., #2 QH, Phillips drive, Brass,
Chrome (See Figure 7-18) ..... e e e e 6 01
_———
30885-G1 Frame and Contact Assembly {not shown) . .. ........... 1 5,00
Attaching Part :
150B2-12 . Screw - Wood, 3/4in. ig., #2 FHBrass . . .. .. .ovcvna.. 4 .02
—— R
30760-G1 . Frame (not 8hown) . . .. v vt i it e e s e e 1 3.45
2-10 30577-P1 CBlock - left. .. .0 e e e e e e 1 .35
=11 Josse-pP1 Block -right, . . L e e s e e e e e e 1 .35
-12 30573 . Contact - Spring finger . . .. ... ... i 2 .04
Attaching Part
-13 150B2-8 . Screw - Machine, 1/2 in. lg., #2 FH Brass, Ebonol. ... .. 4 01
_———R
-14 30634-P1 . Guide -Curtain . . ... .. L e e e 2 20
Attaching Part
150B0-3 . Screw - Wood, 3/16 in, lg,, #0 FH Brass, Ebonol . . .. ... 6 01
R _
30889-P1 cContact - LODE, . .o v v i i i e e e i .10
30890 Contact - Frame ., .. o v v vt nn s s onssnrnononennn 1 05
Attaching Part
151B1-3 . Screw - Wood, 3/16in. lg., #1 RHEBrass . . . .« v oo v vt 2 .01
ok
-15 30538-GbH . Standard Complete - Front {See Figure 5) Speed Graphic., ... 1 33.35
30538-G6 . Standard Compleie - Front - Crown Graphie ............ 1 33.35
Attaching Part
-16 31189 . Spring - Cable release, Speed Graphiconly. .. .. ..... .. 1 .20
-17 150B1-3 . Screw - Wood, 3/16 in, ig., #1 FH Steel, Cadmium plate,
Speed Graphic only. . . . . . . . o i it st vt v v v e r s an s 1 .01
-18 151-1-3 . Screw - Wood, 3/16 in. lg., #1 RH Steel, Cadmium plate. ... 2 .01
-19 30949 . Screw - Cable, special. . .. ... ..o it 1 .01
30473-P25 . Washer - Flat, black screw, 0.281 in. OD, 0.093 in. ID,
0,012 in, thksteel. . . . . v .t i v ot it e i s 1 .01
—_——— R
-20 30757-G2M . Handle Assembly. . . .. . .. it it it e e e e 1 2,75
30757-G2 . . Handle Complete . .. ... .. ... .. i i rvansosnnn 1 1.50
-21 30738-P1 B Y= T 6 - )« 2 .04
-22 30305-G1 . Snap Assembly -Handle ... ... ... .o 1 1,15
-23 30621-G1 Bed Complete {See Flgure 6). . . . . v v v vt v v v cnn v v 0w ron 1 33.35
Attaching Part .
-24 31750-P3 . Plate - left, Bedbrace. . . .. .. ... oot rnonnn 1 .45
-25 31750-p4 Plate - right, Bedbrace. . . . .. ... ... et 1 .45
-26 100B3-2 . Screw - Machine, right side,1/8 in lg., #3-48 FH Brass . .. .. 1 01
1150B2-3 . Screw - Wood, right side, 3/16 in. 1g.,#2 FH Brass . .. ... .. 1 .02
100B3-3 . Screw - Machine, left side, 3/16 in. lg.,#3-48 FH Brass. .. .. 1 01
1150B2-4 . Screw - Wood, left side,1/4 in. lg.,#2 FH Brass. . ... ... .. i .02
-27 112-3R2 . Screw - Machine, right side, 1/8 in. ig., #3-48 O Bind H, Phillips 1 .01
{150B2-3 . Screw - Wood, right side, 3/16 in. lg.,#2 FH Brass . . . ... .. 1 .02

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBEER. AND NAME.

State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.
NP - Non Procurable
AR - As Required



Section 4 PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ‘23"
Group Assembly Parts List SPEED & CROWN

Figure & Part Nomenclature i i
Unit.
Index No. Number 12345 Asslein%el; P{-:iite

112B3R3 . Screw - Machine, left gide, 3/16 in. lg., #3-48 O Bind H, Phillips 1 .01

$150B2-4 . Screw - Wood, left side,1/4in. lg.,#2 FHBrass.......... 1 .02

2-28 112B3R6 . Screw - Machine, right side, 3/8 in. Ig., #3-48 O Bind H, Phillips 1 .01
112B3R3 . Screw - Machine, left side, 3/18 in. 1g.,#3-48 O Bind H, Phillips 1 .01

1150B2-4 . Screw - Wood, right and left gide, 1/4 in. Ig.,#2 FH Brass ... 2 .02

-29 150B2-4(518). Screw - Wood, 1/4 in, lg., #2 FH Brass, Ebonol . ........ 2 .02
-30 31925-pP2 . Screw - Yoke guide case. ... ... 4 .03

4

3

-31 170D5-2(S7) . Screw - Set, 1/8 in. lg., #5-40 slotted, Flat point, Steel,
- ) .05

—_———kk

-32 30559-G3 . Case Complete, Speed Graphic (See Figure 7) ........... Ref
30559-G6 . Case Complete, CrownGraphic. . . .................. Ref
iUsed on older model cameras without inserts for machine screws.

e g 5 e e
TRIRIE Sk oy . .

e iy tananansam A BB S g @R P e s

1 3 TriyertdBIUT il ad ST ER I buer rE L il sa e dUR il aunanT et il L wa d BT T 2R I

Y & 1 ﬁ,,.w«w ﬁ;ﬂ EptFtr ANt e s FEEE M bR kA L LA B b

s ahain nuw E3
Eigw

i s an 8 E B

i 52 5 a4 E UM RIS R e
5 Er e tiand il gy Bl G BT 3

Rt - T

Rt e

it wyned Eramhepusal

it
H
i
2
e
t:
i
7
H

PREE e b s,

(i gt g i ¢
it e cTRen B
frostiniiatt i
w tavmewxﬁmﬁs@ﬁnu&u nsva.;* i
e B gt B et R spr 5 48

Sanar
s B A S B 0D B 5 B
s SRRIIRIEIL e
B T R L s e
PRy S 1

G Eui ALt A e baUE Gu b s S

B R G aRan s SaL kR B b

Bk S LR Ay pol Lhh Ay ik A A B Mo e & 8 A%
R8BS £ R MG AN D T § 5 b ok & 8 T

i1s

LEb vt

i apsnd
PLidvibesiiny
A e et el

Eoisaaans
3 e ns
i SN

Py

ftttde it it retey

R

BESEGas sunnanss ahag

SRR abnat hin ia 5a yor
i s 5% s 40 PR ek

AT

RS hauh cann Lt b hhne 53 5us
fridzedeononry mae i FEREhLIR

44 PR IE e .
L R R L NS IR RRiT IAaTaGasast s revan v enaly

Tha
ey
et
AT bt
Nannmn
[k Mttty

e
it 1958
SRR TR vit b et s
it R e T Tt Lo it o
i iTierah yous Eteaat e st o it
Erteaelitatei i id st R b M
RO e i
et e He [ipraeen
RSt tint et b thtestant Liasipuer AR e Lt bent
AR e T t e b et o st
IR ses v R AR Y b L3 s mg e
I ey Gl sty
slatarriatiaties bRl Tt De el et a bt
$isadusnd Hheupusswit IR s Baee phepetats
ST e s T RN ey (it b
pretitisteeseti i AettR i cotiodin ) Fidyetrtette =8
it ihapanitel che e 5 = 5 isaeat e MR
Firesnasatiing i (e ine. Ethataaiaity
[Sigsiae s i H = EEr iU pee il e
£ Griatariined P e b rer i LT
+1] rariniis Chhutentithy ]
b ®E ® By & UBAB e wannBETELR
shnann T Honeih et S e e
Pt sty 4 Bafpriet] i tiahtekets S ILCI RS b
wis ifverasang oot meurmne SUESRL SRorn snd uniAE!
o g e aseves R e agm A Rg o WS U T WEE @ g Bad
35 Cniiies RISt BT A
s pefeiiaced e IR o
S 3ises BAREARa 1 e o 0 te
e e s it
fres PrAl G E e S hpon o sum L Rd B e
a5 HEge RO e
- Ay i iNn faa o anhel 55wy naw
23 pol e T cperestaniiREREiRAE e e vt SRRNARS
Rt e reion it St el i)
Bty et nsuaaaaEn e suus
e rinEagun SRR Y LT ER A v
et et e e s e
wrgat il CEtaar et LI T ety b e it LT
ESE st Bituizsierymstatiuniieennter
{ foitiinun it
4 aaneraaTy Rundue sy LoLT Dk annn !
hnpm AEEE H 8 ShpesuasEnd
EEiias pame ity GEEeutt %
Vi TrinEyss : praatiifiienn sasnpdiesinlibects
PRIt e L AR FaRT IS e e e Y o i ATy Gspisemibinil Siiuace
e i titibie ttertra st e B BTy CH ER SR et GLbiiiitiee SREaceveres BRIt
P SCHEE ol bratienssotbid 1S RobEia 1 I RESE A HR LY ftanaiy & JiSinaciintay
ittt mt b At Tt I IS E SR R S R R R ; Eiie s GiReEeienant eets tAitiee Bttt Et L
pRERIELAD 3 SEiirenh SHepamarenty st e R e e Kb st s e o
EERS RS it : PR et AL TEL i

Figure 3. Shutter Cover Plate Figure 4. Shutter Plate
Ref

30351-G3 Cover Assembly - Shutter Plate (See Figure 2-1).
3-1 30355-P1 . Stud - Receptaclecontact . . . ..« c v v i i ittt e i e e e e
-2 30357~ . Insulator - Receptacle ., ., . v v i i i vt vt i st o ononeans
-3 30358 . Washer - Receptacle . . .. ... .ttt nnnann
-4 30846 © 8AL = DUSL. « « « e e e s s
-5 30356 . Window - Shutter plate . . -+ o oo

-6 30355-P1 . Cover -Shutter plate. . .. .. ... ittt it annen P

AN N X
=
=]

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.
State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.
NP - Non Procurable



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC “<23"’ Section 4

SPEED & CROWN Group Agsembly Parts List
Figure & Part Nomenclature Units per List
Index No. Number 12345 Agsembly Price

SHUTTER PLATE

30652-G1 Plate Assembly - Shutter mechanism (See Figure 2-4} .. ... .. Ref
4-1 30185-G1- . Escapement Assembly . . . . ... ittt ittt e 1 .65
Attaching Part
-2 30187-p1 . Screw - Escapement . ...... ... .. ...t 2 .08
_—— Rk
-3 30186 . Spring - ESCAPEMIENL . . v v v v v e i e e e e e e 1 .04
30652-G3N . Winding key and master gear assembly. . .. ... ......... 1 4.60
-4 30681-G1 . . Key Assembly -Winding . ... ... ........ ... ... 1 .95
Attaching Part
-5 30663-P1 . . Pin - Taper - std #5/0, 0.092 in. dia x 7/16 in. lg., Stain-
lessSteel . .. .. ittt e e e e e e e s 1 .01
_———Ek
-6 30513-G1 . . Gear Assembly - Master. . ... .. . . i i NP
-7 30504-P1 . Dial -Shutter. . ... ... ... i e 1 .60
-8 30297-P1 < 8lide - Shift . .. ... e 1 .40
Attaching Part
-9 102-2-7 . Screw - Machine, 7/16 in, lg., #2-56 RH Steel. . ......... 1 .01
-10 221-2{87) . Washer - Lock, 3/16 in. OD, 0.086 in, ID, 0.012 in, thk
Steel, Jetal. . .. .. . i i e i e e e, 1 01
-k
-11 30303-P2 . Spring - Shift slide ... ... ... ... i 1 .15
-12 30300-P1 . Plate - Shiftslide . . ... .......c. . s 1 .50
-13 30298-pP2 . Bpacer - Bhiftslide . .. ..........0 it 1 .04
-14 30340 . SPring - GOVEIDOT . & v . . v vttt e et e e e na e e N | .05
-15 30459-G2 . Governor Complete . . . . . . i i i it it e s a e 1 8.80
-154 110B2-4 . . Screw-Dowel, 1/4 in. lg., #2-56 SS Bind H, Brass ...... 2 .02
-15B  200-2H (ST) . . Nut - Machine. #2-56 Hex, Brass, Jetal. . . .o ..o 0o vt 2 .01
-15C 221-2 {87) . . Washer - Lock, 3/16 in. OD, 0.086 in. ID, 0.012 in. thk
Steel, Jetal. . ... ... i i it e s 2 .01
30344 . . Spacer - GOVETNOT . .. . i v ittt it s n s m e s s e s e NP
30347-P1 Lo 8lde - Ddal. ... e e e e e e e e e e NP
Attaching Part
30320-P1 .. Pin-Dialslide . . ... ... ... i ittt NP
_——k
-15p 30682-G1 . . Bracket Assembly - TOP . . . .. . v it ittt it et e e s e NP
-15E 30458-G1 . . Pinion Assembly - GOVELNOT . . . . v i v v v v v v m v v m v nas NP
-15F 30454 . . Shoe - GOVErnOr .. .. ... ¢t is it in s sme s oo NP
-15G 30473-P1 . . Washer - Flat, 5/32 in. OD, 0.067 in. ID, 0.005 in. thk
BrasSS. - . v v vttt e et e e NP
-15H 30343-G1 . . Bracket Assembly - Bottom. . ..... ... .. ... ... NP
30335-G1 + . . Idler Assembly - GOVETROY . . . .+ o v ittt i v v v v e e e ns NP
30683-G1 . . . Bracket and Bearing Assembly - Bottom. ... ........ NP
30338 < 1 T NP
30685-P1 T NP
-16 30301 L 8trip - Light seal L .. .. .. ittt i i e i e e e 1 .02
-17 30348-G1 . Plate Assembly. . . .. .. .. i e s e e 1 5.60
-17A 30315-G1 . . Lever Assembly -Retardecam . ... ... .. ... ... ... 1 .bo
Attaching Part
-17B 30318 R 1 o 1 .03
. 3 2
30184-pP1 . . Post - Escapement Spring . . .. « . v vt v e v e e NP
30345-P1 . . PoSt -Governor Spring. . . . . .t ittt i e NP
30517 . . Bushing - Master €Ear ... ...+t i v iesnnonesnnnnan NP
30191 . . Bearing -Gearroller. . . . ...ttt ittt it e NP

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.
State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice. '
NP - Non Procurable



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC 23"’
SPEED & CROWN

Group Assembly Parts List

Section 4

b B b

o

By

i

el R 2

TRt e i ) B T

T e ST m&gﬁzg Dol
o " R o A

TR T v

e Pt LIt LA
freets
Beitiaateaie e et ey

m.,.w.w’ B o & o i sl o =t mediEawie
L i g3 o i s v Sy

Eovtin e Y

5 e

il S Lnraiis b e
R i b s P " %

SipiERRiady
4 b1

e
et o s i o e G B 4 8 R B T

tEv ]

fatpe et

e
pertierse )
T i 2

Eodiia
heTrees e

Biagpas

Guebranfo@espEeE pEu Ay s
A iibiRbxyynonasBpRUREE
E.

BOEEED L Bh
e
CEnybaknsen
SimEe

s

Rmweua

LEihy

i

DUy R
s

o v Fon e i L L b

et e e e O S e e e e
e el St IS R
gL s e e L S ey
e :

RSt

Dot G TR

e i Ta sRERABANER XS o " Y B Er e ey e st ok SIELLE LR

o o s o

S i
i s B8 B e s e st L a2
s i e 8 S iy Bt

i f e e L
L A S T

o oL
:.s%amm«%efs{e?sss;“sii;wﬁﬁxﬁﬂsmenue?aﬁ
S EwpR R AR ety §M;§!§ B
e R s
A B b buSEFRPREBRETE S
[Rfetesaist ettt a b L0 2ot
PHARESED “wu&*%t

e e e
o

T SErr RS

PSR

Gebinyndvans

Qihs

FEREERLGe

Sripumeir

AERTe ARy Han

SREREREL =
FESE-v A 4

List
Price
.25
.01
3.50
14
.20
.30
.25
11,00
22.50
22,50

its per
Assembly
Ref
Ref

Un

. thk

in

8)
0.015

»
.

1C

-17) Speed Graphic

ID

2
-1/4 Crown Graphic . . . .

Stake thread
in,

igure

0.128

- 2-1/4x3

.
.
.

Nomenclature
i

Front, Crown Graph
NP - Non Procurable

ing (Obsolete

Front {See F
Frame clamp ........

- Cable

Cable release .
Be sy

i
al tr

in

ge
Cable releasge .,

. . Arm - Cable straightener , .

. Bellows Asgsembly..........

Figure 5, Front Standard
ta

Manu
Cable releass .

Cable.
-~ Cable release

| =

able release., .. ...

Flat, 5/16 in. OD,
Cable - relea

Cable release
Cable release .

Manual tr
C

Knch re

ing -

1

State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice,

Bracket -
Termina

Stem

Spr
» Bushing

Knob
Washer
. Nut -
. Rod -
. Body

. . Casging -
. Cl

. Front Standard Asgembly - 2-1/4x%3-1/4 Speed Graphic, . . ..

. Release Assembly
. Front Standard Assembly

Standard Complete -
Standard Complete

. Ring -

12345

.
.
o
.
.
.
.
.
"
"

Attaching Part

31098-p1
Attaching Part

Part
Number
30538-G5
30538-G6
30442-pP1
30444-p1
30473-P8
31131-G1
30843-pP1
31097-P1

-—— R
30839-
30844-P1
30841
30840-P1
30836-P4
J1132-P1
30837-pP4
30857
31133-p1
306872-G1
30538-G5T
30538-G6T

Index Neo.

5-1
-2
-3
-4
~4A
-4B
-4C
)

Figure &
DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC 23" Section 4

SPEED & CROWN Group Assembly Parts List
Figure & Part Nomenclature Units per List
Index No. Number 12345 Assembly Price
30538-GbN . . Frame Assembly - Front Standard 2-1/4x3-1/4 Speed
Graphic . ... i i i e i e e e 1 9.75
30538-G6N . . Frame Assembly - Front Standard 2-1/4x3-1/4 Crown
Graphic .. ... i i et e e s 1 9.75
5-6 30472-p2 . . . Lock - Lensboard, upper - Speed Graphic. .......... 1 .85
30472-P3 . . . Lock - Lenshoard, upper - Crown Graphic . ......... 1 .65
-7 30472-P5 .« . Lock - Lensboard, LOWEr . . . . v v v vt v v v v s e nonnnan 1 6o
Attaching Part i
-8 30401-P1 . o v Berew -8Slide lock. o o v ot i s e e e e 4 .08
-9 30377-P1 .. . Nut -Slidelock. . . ... ittt et i s e a s 4 .05
-10 30473-P2 . . . Washer - Flat, 7/32 in. OD, 0.089 in. ID, 0.010 in. thk.
Stainless Steel. . . . . . ot i it i e e e e 4 .01
-11 30473-P20 , ., . Washer - Flat, 0.203 in. OD, 0.117 in. ID, 0.010 in, thk.
Stainless Steel. . . . . . ..t it i e e e 4 01
-12 30540-P3 . . . Washer - Spring, 0.203 in. OD, 0.117 in. ID, 0.031 in,
thk, Stainless Steel, . . . . v v v it vt v vttt s e 4 .02
R 2
-13 30384-p1 . . . Frame -Quterfront ... ... ... .0 ittt annn 1 1,40
31923-G3 . . . Finder Complete. . . ... ... ... .. e e e e e 1 4,50
-14 30400-G1 .. . . Finder Assembly . . . .. .. it it 1 2.25
-15 30675-G1 . . . . Frame Asgsembly - Finder. .. .. ... ... ... ... .. 1 2.35
-16 30378-P2 . . . Plunger - Finder, . . v 4« 2« v et et vt vt e st 2 .02
-17 30404-P2 . - . Sleeve - Finder lock 8pring. . . . . . v st v v vt v v v v v an 1 10
-18 30438 .. . Spring - Finder. . .. .. e e e e 1 .05
-19 30719-P1 . . . Bracket - PIuUnZer . . . . 4 v v v v ot v vt v e e n e 2 .05
-20 30425-G1 . . . Plate Assembly - Front frameclamp . ............. 2 .50
-21 30387-P1 .. Frame - Imner front . .. .. ... . ... v, 1 .60
30538-GHS . . Standard Support Assembly Complete. . . . ... ..o 1 12,75
-22 30444-P1 .. Knob - Supportlocking., . . . ... v v ittt i i i 2 .25
-23 30473-P7 . . . Washer - Flat, 0.312 in. OD, 0.128 in. ID, 0.012 in. thk,
1= 2 .01
-24 30473-P10 . . . Washer - Flat, 0.375 in. OD, 0.187 in. ID, 0.008 in. thk,
Armite paper. . . v v it it e e e e e e e e e 2 .01
-25 31735 « . . Screw -Supportlocking . ., .. .. ... .. i e 2 .33
-26 30553-P2 woe . Nut —gpecial o .. 00 i it it i i e e s e ey 1 .06
-29 30439 . . . Spring - Shift locking. . . .. . ¢ o v i it it i 1 .20
-28 30537-G2 .. . Lever Assembly . . . .. i i e e e e i 1.7%
-29 30539-P3 . . . Ball -Steel, 0,250 1in. dia. .. ... . ivs i vn e narns 2 .01
-30 30473-P13 . . . Washer - Flat, 0.350 in. OD, 0.205 in. ID, 0.021 in. thk.
Brass, Cadmium plate (P-21) ... ... ... 1 .02
-31 30540-P2 . . . Washer - Spring - Lever assembly, 13/32 in. OD, 0.203
in. ID, 0.007 in, thk, 5/16 in. radius spring steel.. ... 1 .05
-32 30538-GBR . . . Standard Support Assembly. . .. ... ittt vt 1 7.50
BED COMPLETE
30621-G1 Bed Complete (See Figure 2-27) Speed & Crown Graphics . . ..., 1 36.00°
6-1 30627-P1 . Guide,left -Bed section. . . ... ... . v esenonann 1 .90
30627-P2 . Guide, right ~Bed gection . ... ... .. 0t ivoraen 1 .90
Attaching Part
-2 10082-4(S18). Screw - Machine, 1/4 in, lg., #2-56 FH Brass, Ebonol . . .
(fforoldermodels) .. .........ccivii v ennns 8 .01
31089-p4 . Serew - Machine, special, 1/4 in. lg., #2-56 Bind H,
Brass, Black lacquer (for newer modles). . ........ 8 .02
[ 1 1 SR
-3 170A3-2(P15). Screw - Special Fil H, 1/8 in. lg., #3-48 O Point, Nickel
307‘?5’ GS 1= 1 - 1 .02
-4 FO el . Bracket Assembly - Range finder. ., .. ... ... ... . ..., 1 1.00
Attaching Part
-5 30830 . Screw - Machine, 0.145 in. lg., #1-64 FH Brass, Chrome ... 2 .05
———kEE_

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.
State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.



SPEED & CROWN

PACEMAKER GRAPHIC <23’

Group Assembly Parts List

Section 4

5
DR b s ba e CPESE N
ST a LD NS B oo

s T T %S
i smmmnﬁm% e R : ; i W .= COoOOMNMNMO OO - [=} M OMOOAWLOWOMNNN
e Lr DO O ODW - ™ = [Er) OO0 PYPMNMOOO
i o ¢ [ T S ] L N e
M i [ ]

Shar fomoss

1
2

13

i bk

Part
Spr
bl
Spr

e
e
£ v
i T a8 0y By
SRR B pE mrrrrres 8 A& R e OO e 6
PO AN STy : : e i)
O B c e e e e e
e P« DI IDTIID L il
2 e e e e
a fe e e e e e . e e e e e e e e e e e
2 . C 0 * - * + * . + . . . . . . . . -+ v - 0 . - - - -
R : e S A A AU R R
soigmlin Bhrzzieiiiiiiiy @ R F
: Hrimmina 5 LD
e e e - . e e e e e e e e e e e
w&t{:éng&{fé:*éusuuus.;aiii«m b S e e e . S r e e e e e e e e e e e e
%Wé,gx s B e . A B
B s e eSS = O
> e CEBT DLl L i
. Eoemr o I £t ol - BRI : S e e e e e
pretisaik Sy 7 : o & S
o i .ﬁiizuuwxmﬁw?ziu..m:.z&ﬁ“mm it Hos L . A
s AREn g e el & e
sz RN b e e Hni R 2 cEREs - - - T Tt e e e e
R = - . e =
waad L] =
3 ==l =T T . B = T T T T
s gHBEBTTI I L gl
I3} 2o o p.m .. . T T,
g aE.ro0aog - - . .nnr......n....n
=] an e = = oo = =4
7 gxvmmw"™ o . CE-E - B S -
SEA ., ' 8 . cEOE o g8 . e - E
O ol . T T B o R mo e EER:
LrE s R g . o m= g, ] ]
| e &5 w =] « — =R g R W.b
BRESR % o Tl igToREEBE=
V..bbnnmxx — 2T 0ngig oo s V..H_SE..I
SHER=YZY geedooxa “Cgo"goM 0
a wTG O MO e o8 2 oo
oo ''wesg wm 2 =57 [P > B3]
ol R A L @ B MG wemMEN ST o
m®@ S E ! Aee.k.LRB_%_..ﬁ“mF
XS g p e B BEo@eg , ,tgmE @t
Taopowood & QOO0 .Sa.a pp @ 4.8 02
0 QQWRUYY 5 FHHAAAxx Pe 52T o @
b 2 — a—t .
Fwmwm . . AP m ML L .08 m..mPKB.Ml
.. . . Mmoo s

12345

-P1

-P3
Attaching
deokok __ _
30596 -8 &1

Pl

Pl

30599
30601
30605
30602
30603

Figure 6. Bed Complete
Part
Nurmber
34617-G1
30655-G1
30655-G2

30661
30662
30655
30817
308156
30819
30622-P1
30622-P2
30666
30615
30621-GiM
30606-P3
30612
30730-P1
30829
30611

-64
-6B
-6C
-6D
-7

-8

-9
-10
-104A
-10B
-10C
-11
-12

3 3 p ot 45
TR EAL Tt e TS puirciat- it ot ek

CRA AR R B A AR St ATt
RS R e At Te R AR S e M T S Fln s S e S e L wt Has PR

Figure &
Index No.
6-6

State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.
NP - Non Procurable

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME

10



Figure &
Index No.

6-13
-14
-14A
-14B

-14C

-14D

-14E

-14F

-14G

-15A

-15B

-16
-17

-18

-4
-5

-6

-7
-8

-9

-10
-11
-12
-13
-14

PACEMAKER GRAPHIC 23"
SPEED & CROWN

Section 4
Group Assembly Parts List

Part Nomenclature Units per List
Number 12345 Assembly Price
31730-P1 . Escutcheon - Bed, newer modeis. . .................. 1 .10
34615-G1 . Bed Agsembly -8econd . ... ...... ... .. . .oy 1 9.75
30421-G5 . . Brace Assembly - Left . . ... .. ... . e 1 1.25
30421-G6 . . Brace Assembly -Right . ... ... .. ............... 1 1.25

Attaching Part
31751-p1 . . Rivet - Bed braceassembly. .. ...... ... 2 .15
. 1 3 P
31754-P2 .. Covering - Vinyl .. ... i e e e 1 1.25
30560 . Catch - Bed, older models. . . .................... 1 .10
Attaching Part
30948 . Rivet - Bed catch, older models. . ......... ... ... 2 01
————
33903-P2 « . Name Plate. . . .. ... i i e NP
Attaching Part
30363-p22 . Rivet - Hollow type, special. . . .. .. .. v i in e NP
—_———kk
31096-G4 . Bed Assembly - First. ., .. .. ... .. it iennnennn 1 5,00
30915-P1 . + . Bushing - Guide & block sCrew ... ... ... vover.on 8 .03
30589-P2 e s Bedl L e e e e, NP
Attaching Part
30172-p23 . Pin - Hinge, 4.098 in. lg., 0.082 in. dia Phosphor
Bronze. ... ... . .. e e e 1 .08
kL
30621-GIR . Hinge Assembly . .. .. ... ... ittt irnannnrens 1 1.50
31731-P1 . . Guide - Left - Casesectlon . . . ..., iirnnrnnn.. NP
31731-P2 . . Guide - Right - Casesection .. ................... NP
Attaching Part
30685-p2 . . Pin - Dowel, 0.082 * 0003 in. x 0,195 in. Ig. Stainiess
2 =T 4 .01
R T 1 S
30435-P1 .o Hinge - Bed. & . v it i e e e e e e e e e e NP
30639 TR ) o 1 1 .05
30637 Blde. o vt i e e i e e e e et e e 1 .16
Attaching Part
30638-P1 . Pin - Escutcheon, 0.082in.diaxlin. Ilg............... 1 .01
_——kk_ o
CASE COMPLETE
30559-G3 Case Complete - 2-1/4x3-1/4 Speed Graphic {See Figure 2-37) . Ref
30559-G6  Case Complete - 2-1/4x3-1/4 Crown Graphic .. ... ........ Ref
30535-P1 . Plate -Release slide. . . . . ... i it ittt nennn 1 1.00
Attaching Part ’
152B1R4 . Screw - Wood, 1/4 in. lg., #2 OH Brass, Chrome plate,
Phillips drive . .. .. it it i i et i e e 2 .01
30749-P1 . Screw - Machine, slide release plate, special . . ... ...... 1 .07
-k
30647-P1 . Escuteheon, left - Focusing knob. ........... e e 1 .25
31135-pP1 . Escutcheon, right - Focusingknob. . ... ... ........... 1 .25
Attaching Part
30638-P2 . Pin - Escutcheon, 0,042 in. dia x 1/4in. lg. ... v v vn v 2 .01
R
30645-P2 . Moulding - Upperright. . . ... ... ... i 1 .65
30640-P2 . Plate - Moulding, top “Graflex’ . ... .. ¢ .0 cvevenoenon 1 .10
30645-P1 . Moulding - Upper Left. . . . . .. . i it e i e s i a ey 1 65
30763-P1 . Moulding - Lower left . ... ... ... ... iuneernen. 1 .T0
30640-P1 . Plate - Moulding - bottom. . . . ..... . i i i, 1 .10
30764-P1 . Moulding - Lower right .. .. ... .. ...t tinnennn 1 .60
30643-P3 . Moulding - Right. . . ... ... it ittt 1 .55
30374-P1 . Bracket - Handile. . . .. .. ... it it i i it 2 .40

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALCQCG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.
State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.

NP - Non Procurable
11



Section 4 PACEMAKER GRAPHIC 237

Group Assembly Parts List SPEED & CROWN
Figure & Part Nomenclature Units per List
Index No. Number 12345 Assembly Price
Attaching Part
7-15 30375-P1 - Nut -Handle bracket . . . ... ... 0ot e ennnnees 2 10
-16 104B6R8 . Screw - Machine, 1/2 in. lg., #6-32 OH Phillips drive,
Brass, Chrome plate .. ... et e st e 2 .05
S T T ’
30880 . Bearing - Roller {For Replacement use 30182-Plor P2).,.. NP
=17 J0192-P1 . Bearing - Roller, Selected fit, 0.3589 in. 1g.......... ++.. AR .60
30192-p2 . Bearing - Roller, Selected fit, 0.389in. lg.............. AR .60
_ Attaching Part
-18 152B2R4 . Screw - Wood, 1/4 in. Ig., #2 OH Phillips drive, Brass,
Chromeplate. . .. .. ... ... .. iiennnenns 6 01
PR 2 T
-19 30557-P1 . Latch - Bed, older modeis . . . . ... vv i o nnn 1 .35
31729-P2 . Latch - Bed, newer models. . . .. .. .. v rer vt v nnnoso 1 .15
-20 30664 . Spring - Bed latch, older models. .. .. .. .. ... ..o ... 1 .15
-21 30572 . Button - Bed release, older models . . . ............... 1 15
31907 . Button - Bed release, newer models . ... .. i v v v i v 1 .05
Attaching Part
-22 102B3-4(S18). Screw - Machine, 1/4 in. lg., #3-48 Brass, Ebonol, older
models. . ..ot it e s e e e e 2 .01
112B3R3(S18). Screw - Machine, 3/16 in. 1g., #3-48 OH Phillips drive,
Brasg, Ebonol, newer models . ... ....... ... ... 1 01
-23 30473-P44 . Washer - Flat, 6.250 in. OD, 0.099 in. ID, 0.025 in. thk
Brass, older models. . . . . 0 v i vt vt v e n i a e 2 .01
-24 30508 . Collar - Bed latch insert, older models ., . ... ....v0va.- 2 .02
PRSI 3 1
-25 30820 . Contact ~Case . ........... e e e e e 2 .05
-26 30821 . Contact - Receptacle . o .. v v v it ittt i ittt r e e 1 05
=27 30204-P1 . Contact - Switch, short ... ... ... ... i en.enn 1 A5
-28 30328-P1 . Contact - Switch, long . . . .. .. v ittt ie e 1 .15
Attaching Part
150B0-3 . Screw - Wood, 3/16in. 1g., #0 FHBrass . ... .......... 3 .01
30638-P6 . Pin - Escutcheon, 0.070 in.dia.x1/8inlg. . ... ... ...... 1 01
151B0-2 . Screw - Wood, 1/8in.lg., #0 RHBrass . . . ... ....c..... 2 .01
——dE
-29 30303-P1 . Spring - Shift slide, case . . . ... ........... e e e 1 15
Attaching Part
-30 150B1-3 . Screw - Wood, 3/16in. lg., ¥l FHBTass . ........v0... 1 01
Ak
-31 30483-G1 . Plate Assembly - Body release, Speed Graphic .......... 1 9.00
30876-Gl1 . Plate Assembly - Body release, Crown Graphic, ,........ 1 7.00
Attaching Part
-32 150B1-6 . Screw - Wood, 3/8in.ig., #1 FHBrags . .. ... ..00 v - 6 .01
_———kE
30532-G1 . . Slide Assembly - Release .. ... v vt i i mnnnnenennens NP
30559-P13 . Covering - Vinyl, Speed Graphic . . . .. .. ... ... .. ..., AR 2,25
30559-P85 . Covering - Vinyl, Crown Graphic. . .. ... ... ... ... AR 2.25
-33 30648-P1 . Foot Case, Speed Graphic. . . . . . ... . ... i 2 .25
30744-P1 . Foot Case, Crown Graphic . . . .. .. .. ..ttt oo - 2 .25
-34 200-38 . Nut - Machine, #3-48 square. . . . v . .. vttt vt e 4 .03
-35 30694-Gi . Case Assembly, Speed Graphic . ... ... ..... ... . NP
30695-G1 . Case Asgsembly, Crown Graphic, . . ... . i i it ve v v aan NP
-35A 30372-P3 . . Socket - Tripod, side . . . . . v v v sttt i e e s 1 .20
Attaching Part
-35B 150B2-4 . . Bcrew - Wood, 1/4in.1g., #2 FHBrass. . . « . .« v v v v s s 3 .01
_———k
-35C 30372-P1 . . Socket - Tripod, bottom . ... ... ..t ininrare 1 .20
-35D 30721 B 1 1 .05

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.
State quantity. Pricesg subject to change without notice.
AR - As Required
NP - Non Procurable

12



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ‘23" : Section 4
SPEED & CROWN Group Assembly Parts List

Figure & Part Nomenclature Units per Li.st
Index No. Number 12345 Assembly Price

Attaching Part .
7-35E 151B2-4 . . Screw - Wood, 1/41in. Ilg., #2 RH Brass. . .. ........ 3 01

KK _

-35F 30673-P3 . . Ingert - Back mounting, bottom, Speed Graphic only .....
-35G 31905-P1 . . Imsert-Bedlatch. . .. ... ... . i e
-35H *30370 . . Lug - Back mounting {replaced by 30673-P86). .. ........
*30673-P6 . . Insert - Back mounting, top, Speed Graphiconly........
Attaching Part
*150B2-3(S18). . Screw - Wood, 3/16 in. lg., #2 FH Brass, Ebonol . . .....
R
31905-P1 . . Insert - Brace plate, leftside . ................... 4 .05
31906 . . Insert - Brace plate, rightside . .................. 2 .05

=N
_
(=1

NS
o
L)

3553 EiSEERISTET 43 LEBLITER B BIET TN S ARRREE
WS ERISE LAY Anre s S2URT L0EEE T
[Hesiin Bl el b ] sioniiiiey i i

5 D Sraemetuiialal b ~ Seaan '
Sifpestiniiniadosinlinin e ¥ Sasuaisr i G Rl
* FPee by BdvieBved oy : G ELEEemugt L ity T
Bt s e b A bt TR e bt d 4ty M peazsy Seasns Wb
B et b E s e Hh aazcEse b i T
SEemRE A S S e T TR LR HEeE i S
o e L PERSLERRRE e Tebe
St et a sl Sl AT R R e
Srpnee iR e e H B o
g e 43

Arunddensug il oo

2
= Eis

s Shea g e e T
S hs ncants SORI TS T A na s ye
SEn e e
i T
raot =

e

i
SO
5o e e e
B e g
SRtk BT S e
$i% R e e U
SiEE 0ty o By et EERRGa g HE B
R ettt i e Lt

sty
Aeisiisiinani
Sarisiryigizy

e .
SEiiirisasealies sl
LR L re s HES T i
[eRii it s B ]
SRSt ML s st

Figure 8. Graflok Back

31709-G22 Back Complete - Graflok - 2-1/4x3-1/4 Speed Graphic with
Ektalite, including panel and hood {See Figure 1-19). .. Ref
31709-G23 Back Complete - Graflok - 2-1/4x3-1/4 Crown Graphic with
Ektalite, including panel and hood. .. ............ Ref
Attaching Part
8-1 30921-P7 (87). Screw - Self tapping, 1/2 in. lg., #2 Oval Bind H, Steel,
Jetal, for' Speed Graphic . . ... ... ... 2 .01
-2 30921-P6(S7). Screw - Self tapping, 3/16 in. lg., #2 Oval Bind H, Steel,
Jetal, for Speed Graphic . . ... ... ... i, 2 01
-1&2 30921-P6(87). Screw - Self tapping, 3/16 in. lg., #2 Oval Bind H, Steel,
Jetal, for Crown Graphtc. . .. ..... ... ¢0uuv... 4 01
——E
-3 Cat. #9145 . Hood Assembly. ... ... ... ... .c e cavusvsns--. Ret
31715-G1 . Frame Assembly - Without Ektalite (Replace with Cat.
it O 1 024
Cat. #9277 . Frame Assembly - with Ektalite {less hood). . ............ Ref

Note: Lug, part no. 30370, mounted with Screws, part no. 150B2-3, is for the older 2-1/4x3-1/4 Speed Graphic.
and has been replaced by Ingert, part no. 30673-P6 on the newer cameras.

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME,
State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.

13



Section 4 PACEMAKER GRAPHIC 23"

Group Assembly Parts List SPEED & CROWN
Figure & Part Nomenclature Units per List
Index No. Number 12345 Assembly Price
8-4 30371-pP1 .o Retainer. .. .. e e e e e 2 .06
Attaching Part
-5 100-2-3(87) . . Screw - Machine, 3/16 in, lg., #2-56 FH Steel, Jetal..... 4 .01
-
-6 30414-P2 . . Screen - Ground glass focusing. . . .. ... v i e 1 1,10
-6A *30414-P5 . . Sereen - ERtalite . v . v h s i i v e e e e e 1 4,50
-7 31716-P1 . . Frame - (Replace with 31915-P2 pius Ektalite screen
part #31935-P1), . . .. . e i e NP
31716-P2 . . Frame - For Ektalite , . . .. . .. v v v v it v s s e nnsans 1 6.00
-8 3171%-G2 . . Arm Assembly - Upper. . ... .ot vttt h i e 1 .85
-9 31720-P1 . . BPring - UPDPEr. & .t it e e et e 1. .20
-10 30473-P38 . . Washer - Flat, .250 in, OD, .151 in. ID, 0.010 in, thk
Brasg., . ... b e e e 1 01
-11 31717-G1 . . Arm Assembly - LOWer. . . . 0o v v v it i s e s 1 .85
-12 31720-p2 B 1+ o T A 1 1 .20
-13 30473-P38 . . Washer - Flat, 0.250 in, OD, 0.151 in, ID, 0.010 in. thk
Brad8. . .. i i e i e e e e s 1 .01
31710-G1 . Back Assembly - Excluding panel and hood .......... R | 13.35
-14 31713-P2 . . Slidelock - UPREL . v .t v v ittt ettt s e 1 .85
~-15 31714-P1 - 4 52N 1 .15
- Attaching Part
-16 30835-P1 . . Screw - Slide lock, special . ... ... ittt i i e 2 .25
-
-17 31713-P1 .o Blide lock, LOWEE. . & o v vt vt et te st a e s et ae e 1 .85
18 31714-P1 D 12 1 15
Attaching Part
-19 30939-P1 . . Bcrew - Slide lock, special . ... ... .00ttt e 2 A2
e MM
-20 30369-G1 . . Peepsight Assembly . . v v v v it i i v i i e 1 .50
Attaching Part '
=21 30366 D = 1 ¢ 1 A6
-22 30368 coo Washer - Flat . . 0. 0o it it i it e e e 1 .02
-23 '104B6-4 . . Screw - Machire, 1/4 in. lg., #6-32 OH, Brass, Chrome
5] 1 1 .03
ek
-24 31722-P1 L. Btrip-Lightseal. . ...t i i it s i e e e s 2 10
33036-G1 . . Back Assembly - Firt . . .. ..o v vt it n e s nennn 1 4.35
=25 30367 D g T 1 1 Riki
-26 30364-P1 D - 1 1 .04
-27 31711-p1 .o Back. .o i e e et NP

Note: The Ektalite screen can be used only on Frame #31716-P2 and as part of Frame Agsembly Cat. #9277.

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.
Btate quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.
NP - Non Procurable

14



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC “*23”’ SBectiyn 4
SPEED & CROWN Group Assembly Parts List

1

Fretad
riass
PLED

g 4G
womeriiiaiel

L E g

BEeLET I

(it b raanadd

pr e

BELIIIL

b R
FEIUREDL A4 R Ul e B ~w\‘&“a
EBUERR RYBxty 9

Pes il

e

Caiiany

S R G 1
B 0T

re4ed

repayiivy

H
[P et T e
A o Serrerdaiatiiy

iriaiiey

feaiiinis

SiEst

T
B

[T AT IS e e LS LT

FEaNes
19045y
(It

E55
ady

Prrainiatt

HH

saaanang Jo8
Gkgrtaniil

Er

B Espan s

fifragrail
ErsrEE

aialzany

LSt hi

et i

ased
YEREiiabyy
Gyfidneesad

1

1 o e
Gk

3%
FEred
TEIINED
a3nin,
Srnaen

HIEE g,

Teus

F1Ese s 4]
I53ads,

-
SEERny
5585 5a 0]
$¥54
o
WieE

PR bed
s

i
i el

4
< b
B b
BT ot

Sty iy
s g Lne

o Pt FLE T T
P ettt s
TENTA bR L) L R e s Y S
S B e 5 ko o e B R 1

o

(e
s

3t
BEGE Rua g

Eaha
g eis
fpine

FEETE

Bt o st 5 s
oy 2 St ant iy
o areed

=

Bt

Fusaiels
ek ]
ESRIE des ety

[
ERRRBIERELYR

Sirawe SRS o S
H shiin D]

fREY
¥

Figure 9. Graphic Back

Figure & Part Nomenclature Units per List
Index No. Number 12345 Assembly Price

30313-G1 Back Complete - 2-1/4x3-1/4 Speed Graphic (See Figure 1-19) . NP Obsplete
30313-G5 Back Complete - 2-1/4x3-1/4 Crown Graphic . ............ NP Order Grafiok
Attaching Part
9-1 30921-P5(87) . Screw - Seif tapping, 3/16 in. lg., #2 Oval Bind Hd, Steel,
Jetal, for Speed. . .. ... . it i i e, 2 .01
-2 30921-P7(87). Screw - Self tapping, 1/2 in. lg., #2 Oval Bind Hd, Steel,
Jetal, for Speed. . . . ... ... 0 e i e
-1&2 30921-P6{ST). Screw - Self tapping, 3/16 in. lg., #2 Oval Bind Hd, Steel,
Jetal, fOr CrOoWn . v v v v v i v vt e c s e s aaeennans & .0

e 2 .01

L 1 S

-3 Cat, #9145 . Hood Assembly. . .........,.-u.eee.ceveewneeenn-.. Ref
-4 31279-P1 . Spring - Focusing frame, top . .+ ...+ c v e ncnunnaas 1 .28
-5 31278-P2 . Spring - Focusing frame, bottom. . ... ...... ... ... 1 .28
Attaching Part
-6 31270-P1 . Screw - Sems unit fastener (washer w/screw, 5/16" 1g.,
F4-40) L L e
-7 30473-P1S18). Washer - Flat, focusing frame spring, 5/32 in. OD, 0.067
in, ID, 0,005 in. thk Brass, Ebonol . . . . ... ....... .01

* k%

30405-G5 . Frame Assembly Complete - Focusing . . ... ........... NP
-8 30371-P1 . . Retainer - Hood Assembly. . ....... ..o, 2 .07
Attaching Part
-9 100-2-3(8T) . . Screw - Machine, 3/16 in. ig., #2-56 FH Steel, Jetal..... 4 01
———FR
-10 30414-P2 . . Secreen-Focusing . ... ... ... ..t eas 1 1.190
-11 30405-G4M . . Frame Assembly - Focuging . .. .................. NP
30310-G1 . BackAssembly. . ... ... .. ot e ]
-12 30369-G1 . . Peepsight Assembly . ... ... ... v nnnsaas 1

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.
State quantity. Prices subject io change without notice.
NP - Non Procurable

15



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ‘23"
SPEED & CROWN

Group Assembly Parts List

Section 4

% 8
s w oM <H
& - O
S A e A
=
bl
o0
w B o
= o
-l
="
W
=<

Nomenclature

Brass, Chrome . . . .. ... ...ttt iirunreens

Cap - Peepsighf. . . . . . . i it it it e e e s

. . Washer - Peepgight . . . . .. ... ittt s ie e
. . Screw - Machine, 1/4 in, |g., #6-32 OH Phillips drive,

u
B
A o
a
CCI -7
1
o~ .
g n
i = . »*
'3 #*
o *
pre 1
+ 1
. < = t
P 2t
=] w0 L
< g o w© M
o m oy <
= SSO
= o0

9-13
~14
-15

Figure &
Index No.

.04
.07

1
1

—Peepsight . . L. e e e e e,

. . Plate - Peepsight spri
. Spri

.

30364
30367

NHA

T T

30312-pP1 .

-16

IRbamive

2 prrerty Slame wEe g i
FRETE TR et PO LI TNS o4 ot b

spuidd

LEEE

LiiEanns
ey
Fikthuaaus

TR ARETL T Ty
et at iy

£ R Shbasspesanaey s

,z
R
SR
Shisiaritia
e i p Pt
SnEm ey
Sheiimebiintiiy e
iR
S
S anea

B A e

e e e R0 Do na
Ehahany jesie ¢

et
METEEFEIL

e b U e

REGER I
ez e S e
Eed S Sttt s
Zieita =

SRECE RN
Eheen it sk

(H T el S
1 i3] GREETEE ey

b e i SRS
Shad s REE R

. Graflex Back

Figure 10

Ref

excluding

Panel and hood (See Figure 1-19) . . ... ..........
Back Complete - Graflex 2-1/4x3-1/4 Crown Graphie, excludi

Back Complete - Graflex 2-1/4x3-1/4 Speed Graphic

30927-G6
30927-G3

Panel and hood

Attaching Part

. Screw - Self tapping, 1/2 in. lg., #2 Oval Bind Hd, Steel,

130021-P7

01

2

Jetal, for Speed Graphic . ... ... .. v vv e
. Serew-- Self tapping, 3/16 in. lg., #2 Oval Bind Hd, Steel,

130921 -P6

.01

2

Jetal, for Speed Graphic . . . . ... .... . ... ... ...
. Screw - Self tapping, 3/16 in. lg., #2 Oval Bind Hd, Steel,

$30921-P6

.01

4

Jetal, for Crown Graphic ........... ... ...,

_———kk L

fNote: See Figure 8 for these parts,

SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.

State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER.

NHA - Next Higher Assembly

16



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ‘23" Section 4

SPEED & CROWN Group Assembly Parts List
Figure & Part Nomenclature Units per List
Index No. Number 12345 Assembly Price
10-1 30930-P1 B = 7 T 1 5.00
-2 30938-P3 . Slidelock = TOP. v v vt o it it st e e e e 1 1.00
-3 30938-P4 . Slidelock - Bottom. . . . . .. ..ttt it e et 1 1.00
-4 30937-P2 . Bpring - 8lidelock . . . . ... i e e e e e 2 .40
Attaching Part
-5 30939-P1 . Screw - Slidelock .. L .. L e e e e 4 12
—_——kkE . )
-6 30368-G1 . Peepgight Assembly. . . . ... ... . i e e 1 .50
Attaching Part
130366 B 7.3 o 1 .18
130368 . Washer = Flat . .. ... i ittt it i it ittt et nnnns 1 .03
-7 104B6R4 . Screw - Machine, 3/16 in lg., #6-32 OH Phillips drive,
Brags, Chrome plate . . ....... ... eannn 1 .04
R
30367 . Spring - Peepsight. . . . v v vt i et s s e e e e e e 1 .07
130364 . Plate - Peepsight spring. . . .. .. ... . . i 1 .04
Cat. #9142  Panel Complete - Graflex focusing, including hood ......... Ref
-8 30933-P1 . Frame - Focusing. . . .. ot it it it it it e e 1 3.75
-9 30414-P2 . Screen - FOCUSING . . & ot i i ittt it it e et et a e 1 1.10
-10 30371-P1 . Retainer - Hood assembly, . . . . .. .. ittt a s 2 .07
Attaching Part
-11 100-2-3(87) . Screw - Machine, 3/16 in. lg., #2-56 FH Steel, Jetal ...... 4 01
_—— kR
-12 Cat. #9145 . Hood ASSembly. . . . . .. ..t it i it i nen it i nnenennns Ref

tNote: See Figure 8 for these parts.

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.
State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.

17



Section 4
Standard Hardware

Part No. Finish

PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ‘23"

SPEED & CROWN

Use

S8tandard Screws

100-2-3 8-7
100B2-4 S5-18
10082-7 5-18
100B3-2 s-18
100B3-3 5-18
101-2-6

102B2-4 5-18
102-2-7

104B1-3 L.-26
104-4-3 Chrome
104-4-5 Chrome
104B6-4 Chrome
104B6R4 Chrome
104B6RS Chrome
107-2-2 Chrome
110-2-2 Chrome
110B2-4

110B3R3 8-18
112-3R2 8-7
112B3R3 §-18
112B3RS 5-18
150-1-.3 P-21
1508B0-3 5-18
150B1-3 S8-18

18

Holds ground glass retainer to back
frame

Holds yoke guide to bed

Spacer block screw

Holds bed brace plate

Holds bed brace plate

Holds viewfinder mounting plate to
Camera

Holds bed latch into case

Holds shift slide in place

Holds shutter plate to camera
Graflite mounting bracket
Graflite mounting bracket

Holds peepsight to camera back
Holds peepsight assembly to back
Handle bracket screw

Holds manual trip arm to manual trip
rod

Holds objective leng cap to viewfinder
housing

Holds governor mechanism together
Range finder mounting bracket

Holds bed brace plate

Holds bed brace plates
Secures bed latch

Holds bed brace plate

Holds cable release spring to case
Holds long switch contact in place

Holdg curtain guide to frame and
contact assembly

Holds shift slide spring to case

Fig.
Ref.

8-5
g-10
10-11
6-2
2-10
2-26
2-26

11-19

11-13

4-154A
1-5

2-27

7-27

Qty.

e

o

Net

Description per 25
#2-56 FH 3/16" .20
#2-56 FH 1/4” .20
#2-56 FH 7/16” .20
#3-48 FH 1/8" .20
#3-48 FH 3/16” .20
#2-64 FH 3/8” .20
#2-56 RH 1/4” .20
#2-56 RH 7/16”’ .20
#1-64 OH 3/16” .20
© #4-40 OH 3/16" .20
#4-40 QH 5/16”’ .20
#6-32 OH 1/4” .40

#6-32 OH 1/4” Phillips .60

#6-32 OH 1/2” Phillips .80

#2-56 O Fil H 1/8” .20
#2-56 SS Bind H 1/8” .20
#2-56 SS Bind H 1/4” .40

#3-48 S8 Bind B 3/16” 20

#3-48 O Bind H 1/8” .20
Phillips
#3-48 O Bind H 3/16” .20
Phillips
#3-48 O Bind H 3/8” .20
Bhillips
#1 FH 3/16” .20
#0 FH 3/16” .20
#1 FH 3/16” .20



Part No.

150B1-6

150B1-8

150B2-3

150B2-4

150B2-8

150B2-12

151-1-3
15180-2

151B1-3

151B2-4
i52B1-8
152B1R4
152B2R4

170A3-2

170D5-2

30921-P5

30521-Pé6

30021-p7

Finigh

8-18

8-18

s-18

8-18

8-18
L-26
Chrome
Chrome

P-15

8-7

8-7

S-7

5-7

PACEMAKER GRAPHIC *‘23"

SPEED & CROWN

Use

Holds body release plate assembly to
case

Holds back to case for Graphic and
Graflok backs

Holds shutter mechanism to camera
Holds top back mounting lug in place
Holds bed brace plates in place
Holds bed brace plates in place
Holds side Tripod socket to case

Holds spring finger contact to frame
and contact assembly

Holds frame and contact assembly to
body

Holds end of body cable release
Holds long switch contact in place

Holds long and short contacts to frame
and contact assembly

Holds bottom tripod seocket to case
Holds shutter place to camera
Holds body release plate in place
Holds rear curtain bearing in place

Yoke lock iever limiting screw

Case guide adjustment screw

Top screws that hold back to camera
case on Speed

Holds back to case on Crown

Top screws that hold back to camera
cage on Speed

Bottom screws that hold back to camera
case on Speed

Special Screws

30187-P1

30213-P1

Holds escapement to shutter plate

Holds shutter mechanism to camera

Fig.
Ref.

7-29

7-32E
2-3
7-2
7-18

6-3

9-1

8-1&2
9-1&2

10-

4-2

2-5

Qty.

[y

(L3 LR U ST

b3 ba b2

Section 4
Standard Hardware

Description

#1 FH 3/8”

#1 FH 1/2”

#2 FH 3/16"

#2 FH 1/47

#2 FH 1/27
42 FH 3/47

#1 RH 3/16”
#0 RH 1/8”

#1 RH 3/16”

#2 RE 1/4”
#1 OH 1/2”
#1 OH 1/4’ Phillips
#2 OH 1/4 Phillips

#3-48 slotted headless
set 1/8"

#5-40 slotted headiess
set 1/8"

42 O Bind H 3/16”

#2 O Bind H 3/18”’

#2 O Bind H 1/2”’

Net

per 2b

.20

.20

.20

.20

;20

40

.20
.20
.20

.20
.20
.40
.40

.80

.20

.20

1.20

.60

19



Section 4

Standard Hardware

Part No.
30401-p1
30543
30661
30662
30749-P1
30776
Jos19
30830

30939-P1

31089-P4

31134

31238

31270-P1

31944
33756

33805

Finish

Chrome

Chrome

Nuts

200-2H
200-38
30375-P1
30377-P1

30553-P1

30843

Washers

221-2

30358

20

PACEMAKER GRAPHIC 23"

SPEED & CROWN

Use
Slidelock screw
Front standard tilt locking screw
Infinity stop (rear)
Infinity stop
Holds body release plate in place
Range finder mounting
Index and focus scale

Holds range finder bracket agssembly
to yoke case section

Holds slide lock to camera back

Holds yoke guide to bed
Range finder mounting
Holds curtain pressure spring to back

Holds focusing frame spring to camera
back

Holds lens barrel to view finder housing

Holds objective lens cap to housing for
wide angle view finder

Holds sleeve and leng barrel to view
finder housing

Holds governor mechansim together
Holds case foot in place

Nut for handle bracket

Nut for slidelock screw

Front standard lever assembly lock
nut

Cable release nut for manual trip rod

Wagher for #102-2-7

Lock washer for Nut 200-2H that holds
governor mechanism together

Washer for part #102B2-4

Receptacle washer

Fig.
Ref.

5-8
5-25
1-16A
1-16B

- 7-3

1-8

1-11

8-16
8-19
10-5
6-2
1-4
9-18

9-1

11-10

11-

11411

4-15B

7-37

4-10
4-15C

7-
3-3

Qty.

Description

pointed
flat point

special

apecial

Net
per 25

1.20
4.80
.40
.40
1.20
.80
.20

.80

2.40

special 1/4°’ #2-56 Bind H .20

.20
.20
.40

.20
.80

.80

.20
.40
1.00
.60

1.00

1.60

20

.20



Part No.
30368

30473-P1

30473-P6
30473-P7

30473-P8

30473-P10
30473-P11
30473-P13
30473-P15
30473-P20
30473-P24
30473-P25
30473-P35
30473-P36
30473-P38

30540-P2

' 30540-P3

Finish

PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ‘23"’

SPEED & CROWN

Use

Peepsight washer

Washer for focusing frame spring
screw

Front frame clamp washer

Washer for front standard locking
screw

Washer for part #102B2-4

Washer for front standard locking screw
Yoke lock lever washer

Front standard lever assembly washer
Curtain and rollers assembly

Washer for slidelock screw

Curtain and roilers washer

Washer for body cable release end
Grafiite mounting brackst

Graflite mounting bracket

Graflok back, panel, arm washer

Front standard lever assembly washer

Washer for slidelock screw

Finish Code

L-26 Black wrinkle
P-15 White nickel
P-21 Cadmium

S-T Jetal

5-18 Ebonol

Fig.
Ref,

8-22
9-15
10-

9-8

5-3
5-23

5-24
6-5

5-30

Qty.

-

AR

AR

AR

Section 4
Standard Hardware

Net

Description per 25

.40

.20

.20
.20

.20
.20
.20
.20
.20
.20
.20
.20
.20
20
.20

.80

.40

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.

State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.

21






